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AIA Document G701 - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Dayton Independent Schools - Stadium Contract For: Total Project - Graybach Change Order Number: 1
Dayton Schools Campus - Athletic

Complex - BP #2 - Stadium

200 Greendevil Lane

Dayton, KY 41074

REH #168-523 / BG #23-538

Date: March 5, 2024 Date: November 19, 2024
OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Dayton Independent Board of Education Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC ~ Graybach, LLC
200 Clay Street 465 Centre View Boulevard 2416 Central Parkway
Dayton, KY 41074 Crestview Hills, KY 41017 Cincinnati, OH 45214

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

COR #1 - Credit for Testing and Balancing to be performed by the Owner - Deduct ($2,050.00).

COR #3 - Credit for Concrete Pavement and Stone at Lincoln Elementary Playground Area - Deduct ($43,640.00).
COR #5 - Credit for Installation of the Scoreboard and Foundations to be provided by the Owner - Deduct ($19,400.00).
COR #7 - Add 22 CY Leancrete to Backfill Voids around existinig SD1 Sanitary Manhole - Add $4,066.00.

COR #8 - Credit for Motz Field Turf Prep that will now be performed by Owner - Deduct ($386,539.00).

COR #10 - Provide Additional Excavation, Boring, and Conduits per Revised drawing from KLH - Add $13,427.00.
COR #11 - Provide Additionan "Dayton" lettering to the South Side of the Fieldhouse - Add $10,519.00.

COR #13 - Credit for Removing Liming of Subgrade on the Entire Site - Deduct ($90,198.00).

COR #14 - Provide Additional Undercut, Haul Off, Concrete Chipping/Demo and Tank Removal - Add $135,515.00.
COR #15 - Add for Cleaning Out, Filling with CDF and Capping of 2 Cisterns Found on Site - Add $9,813.00.

COR #16 - Add for Additional Soil Nails, Shot Crete and Flowable Fill due to Soil Conditions experienced along Back
Retaning Wall Temporary Earth Retention - Add $49,804.00.

COR #17 - Credit for Changes Associated with Fieldhouse Foundation work consisting of Reduction to Micropiles and
changes to Concrete Foundation - Deduct ($36,484.00).

COR #18 - Add additional Demo of Asphalt, Fencing and Removal of Existing Rubber Mulch from Lincoln Playground - Add
$13,373.00.

COR #19 - Add to Provide the Murdock FRA-3 above ground freeze resistant Valve System for the Concession Drinking
Fountain - Add $1,730.00

COR #20 - Add CMU Chase Wall to Room 105 Women's Restroom - Add $3,052.00.
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COR #21 - Add 2 Operators to Storage Room 101 and 106 Coiling Overhead Doors in lieu of Manual Operation - Add
$2,445.00.

The original Contract Sum was $ 8,619.830.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 8,619,830.00
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 334,567.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 8,285,263.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC ~ GrayBach, LLC Dayton Independent Board of Education
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

Joseph Hayes, Architect Christopher T. Wiesman, SR PM Rick Wolf, Superintendent

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

DATE DATE DATE
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FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
60966)

Form Status: Saved
Tier 1 Project: Project One - Single Campus and Stadium

BG Number: 23-538 District: Dayton Independent (HB678) (147)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Graybach, LLC, 0002, Stadium

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 1
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 11/19/2024
Change Order Amount To Date Decrease

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BGI1.

Current Approved Amount $564,530.00
Net Approved COs $-20,478.00
Remaining After Approved COs $585,008.00
Net All COs $-527,895.00
Remaining After All COs $1,092,425.00
This Requested Change Order Amount ($334,567.00)
+/-
Change In A/E Fee This Change Order
+/-
Change In CM Fee This Change Order
+/-
Remaining Construction Contingency
Balance
Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer; General Contractor; Local Board of
Education
Contract Change Reason Code Expansion of Scope; Found Condition; Improved

Plans/Specs; Reduction of Scope
Change Order Description And Justification
COR#1 - Credit for Testing and Balancing to be performed by the Owner - Deduct $(2,050.00).

COR#3 - Credit for Concrete Pavement and Stone at Lincoln Elementary Playground Area -
Deduct $(43,640.00).
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COR #5 - Credit for Installation of the Scoreboard and Foundations to be provided by the
Owner - Deduct $(19,400.00)

COR#7 - Add 22 CY of Leancrete to Backfill Voids around existing SD1 Sanitary Manhole -
Add $4,066.00.

COR#8 - Credit for Motz Field Turf Prep that will now be performed by Owner - Deduct -
$(386,539.00).

COR#10 - Provide Additional Excavation, Boring, and Conduits per Revised drawing from
KLH - Add $13,427.00.

COR#11 - Provide Additional "Dayton" lettering to the South Side of the Fieldhouse - Add
$10,519.00.

COR#13 - Credit for Removing Liming of Subgrade on Entire Site - Deduct $(90,198.00).

COR#14 - Provide Additional Undercut, Haul Off, Concrete Chipping/Demo and Tank
Removal - Add $135,515.00.

COR#15 - Add for Cleaning Out, Filling with CDF and Capping of 2 Cisterns Found on Site -
Add $9,813.00.

COR#16 - Add for Additional Soil Nails, Shot Crete and Flowable Fill due to Soil Conditions
experienced along Back Retaining Wall Temporary Earth Retention - Add $49,804.00.

COR#17 - Credit for Changes Associated with Fieldhouse Foundation work consisting of
Reduction to Micropiles and changes to Concrete Foundation - Deduct $(36,484.00).

COR#18 - Add additional Demo of Asphalt, Fencing and Removal of Existing Rubber Mulch
from Lincoln Playground - Add $13,373.00.

COR#19 - Add to Provide the Murdock FRA-3 above ground freeze resistant Valve System for
the Concession Drinking Fountain - Add $1,730.00

COR#20 - Add CMU Chase Wall to Room 105 Women's Restroom - Add $3,052.00.

COR#21 - Adding the 2 Operators to Storage Room 101 and 106 Coiling Overhead Doors in
lieu of Manual Operation - Add $2,445.

Cost Benefit To Owner

COR#1 - TAB is required to be performed by the owner per KDE.

COR#3 - The owner has decided to not install the concrete pavement at the playground and use
the poured in place rubber flooring.

COR #5 - The owner will have this supplied by their own vendor off state contract to save
additional funds.

COR#7 - This cost was required when the manhole was discovered to be partially collapased.
SD-1 will reimburse the owner.

COR#8 - This work is now being done by Motz so the full system 8 year warranty can be
achieved.

COR#10 - Additonal work allows for proper depth of borings after excavation started.
COR#11 - Additional LED lighting on the east side of the fieldhouse to showcase the school



name.
COR#13 - The liming of the soil wasn't required with the dry summer weather we experienced
so the cost was returned back to the owner.

COR#14- This included removal of underground floor slabs, piles of brick, etc. all over the site
from previous buildings.

COR#15 - Two underground cisterns were discovered and filled in to prevent any safety issues.
COR#16 - The additional support pins were installed since some areas of the old parking lot
wall were starting to fail. This work properly supported the wall.

COR#17 - We were able to reduce some of the foundation requiremnts to help offset the added
costs of the retaining wall supports.

COR#18 - The existing playground area was decicded to have the small asphalt area removed
to ensure the new surface would adhere properly.

COR#19 - The drinking fountain won't need to be drained in the winter which will save time on
the owner staff.

COR#20 - The piping will be in a insulated chase and prevent them from being frozen and
exposed.

COR#21 - Add 2 operators to storage room 101 and 106 coiling overhead doors in lieu of
manual operation.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor $12,906.00 -3.86%

Materials ($361,101.56) 107.93%

Profit and Overhead $9,152.72 -2.74%

Bond Insurance $4,475.84 -1.34%
Cost Breakdown Total: $-334,567.00

Cost for this Change Order supported No
by an alternate bid or competitive price
quote

Explain Why



Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 60966)

Architect Date
Construction Manager Date
Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date




2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 1
Date: 6/30/2024
Description: Credit Testing and Balancing scope of work which is to be provided by the owner.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $-2,050.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $8,619,830.00

Other Approved Change Orders $0.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $-2,050.00

Other Pending Requests £0.00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,617,780.00
Graybach Signature: Chirctaphon 7 UWhiamarn Date: 06/30/2024

G‘l”aybach, LLC

Owner Signature: .. Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

o

% Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs

3

% Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.

3

% See altached sheet(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 1



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 1

SUBTOTAL -2,050.00

Subcontracts $-2,050.00

$-2,050.00

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 1



1329 E Kemper Rd, Ste 4210
CINCINNATI, OH 45246
513-860-2050

joe@nationaltab.com

Camfart. Undey contral,
Client: Feldkamp Enterprises, Inc. Project: Dayton Independent Schools - Athletic Complex
Email: max.barlag@feldmech.com QUOTE #: JMH-NT-16179
ATTN: Max Barlag BID DATE: 2/28/2024
Address: Jobsite location: |200 Greendevil Lane - Dayton, KY

Thank you for allowing National TAB this opportunity to bid on the testing and balancing of this project.
The following is our understanding of the scope of work and the associated cost.

Oty.: Equipment; Oty.:
2 Exhaust Fans 2
1 Air Devices

SCOPE OF WORK:
1. 1st Shift Work Only
2. TAB of listed equipment

This proposal includes a written report to be submitted upon completion of all work by National TAB.
TOTALPRICE = § 2,050.00

Auny parts if required will be additional. However, no parts will be provided without initial approval unless National TAB, LLC
has agreed with the client for a set fee to perform specific task. Lift rental to be additional if required if not provided by owner or GC.

Work to be performed 1* shift only.

Not included in price: Prevailing Wage, Sound and Vibration testing, Indoor Air Quality testing, and Pre-testing is not included
unless price is specified separately above.

WE HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish labor complete in accordance with NATIONAL TAB specifications,
for the sum of: Two Thousand Fifty US Dollars and Zero Cents and any selected options stated above. Payment to be made as follows:
Terms as specified by our acct department. New accounts are required to fill out a credit application.

Acceptance of proposal - The above prices, specifications and conditions are Authorized Signature for NT:

satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified.

Payment will be made in accordance to terms agreed upon. Joe Hertenstein

Date: 02/28/24

Client Signature

Client Date of Acceptance

1 2/28/2024



2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 03 Revised
Date: 10/7/2024
Description: Deduct concrete pavement and stone at entire Lincoln Elementary playground area per attached.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $-43,640.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $8,619,830.00

Other Approved Change Orders $0.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $-43,640.00

Other Pending Requests $-378,303.00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO %$8,197,887.00
Graybach Signature; (Areatapsier 7 UWeainan Date: _10/7/2024

Graybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

R

% Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs

2,

% Unless notified by Owner, costs Incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.

% See attached sheel(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 03 Revised



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No:PCO 03 Revised

Concrete Subcontractor

SUBTOTAL

Subcontracts

$-43,640.00
CHANGE ORDER COSTS . $-43,640.00
REVISED CONTRACTAMOUNT | | 84364000

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 03 Revised
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CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

7/29/24
VIA: EMAIL
Chris Wiesman
Graybach
2416 Central Parkway
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Re: Dayton, KY Athletic Complex — PCO#001 - Playground Area Deduct/Removal
Mr. Wiesman:
At the request of Graybach, Knose Concrete is proposing to provide a lump sum deduct for providing all labor, material, and

equipment of the concrete playground area at the Dayton-KY Athletic Complex project. This pricing was provided at the request of
Graybach via Owner/A/E. See below pricing and attached breakdown within,

PCO# 001
Remove Approx. 7,830 SF of Concrete Paving At Existing Lincoln Elementary Playground Area .....cocevveiverennnnes Deduct ($43,640.00)

If you would like to remove this work from Knose Concrete’s contract scope of work, please issue the appropriate change order at your
earliest convenience. Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

KNOSE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Nick Pyles

Project Manager
513-267-8130

4., Cleves OH 45002 | 513-738-8200 | KnoseConcrete.com
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2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 05

Date: 6/30/2024

Description: Credit installtion of the scoreboard and foundations to be provided by owner selected scoreboard
provider,

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $~19,400.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $8,619,830.00
Other Approved Change Orders $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00
This Request $-19,400.00
Other Pending Requests $-133,481.00
TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,466,949.00
Graybach Signature: (reetapher 7 Uiainan Date; 06/30/2024

¢raybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

% Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
% Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.

3

& See attached sheet(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 05



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 05

redit Scoreboard Installation

4
19,400.00

SUBTOTAL

~19,400.00

Subcontracts

CHANGE ORDER C

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 05

$-19,400.00

$-19,400.00



GRIFFIN S8RORTS

EQUIPMENT
SCOREBOARDS * GYM EQUIPMENT

(513) 349-3359

BILL TO

Graybach Construction
David Williams

2416 Central Parkway
Cincinnati, Ohio 45214
United States

513.381.4868
david.willlams@graybach.com

FB SCOREBOARD

131260 Scoreboards Fair-Play FB-8126 Scoreboard
with Wireless Control / Truss / Flags. | Beam Pads /
Shipping / Unloading

Foundation build and installation of the
Scoreboard.

Scoreboard Structure / Painted - Galvanized Beams
Set 9' Deep in Ground. Set Scoreboard on
Foundation

State Tax
State Tax Excluded... State Tax will be added

Notes / Terms
For questions, contact sales@griffin-sports.com

QUOTE

Griffin Sports Equipment
218 Front Street

PO Box 147

New Richmond, Ohio 45157
United States

513-242-1900
www.griffin-sports.com

Estimate Number: GSQ 24-5019

Customer Ref: Dayton Independent
Schools

Estimate Date: February 29, 2024
Valid Until: April 29, 2024

Estimate Total $45,000.00
(USD}):

$2 I,GSOOO y "
DPO Written for $25,600 leaving $19,400 for
installation.

$6,800.00 2640000

$0.00 $0.00

Subtotal: $45,000.00

Total: $45,000.00

Estimate Total (USD): $45,000.00




2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 07
Date: 7/29/2024
Description: Add for supplying 22 CY of leancrete to backfill voids around existing SD1 sanitary manhole,

This material is to be reimbursded by SD1 to Dayton Schools.
The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $4,065.60 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $8,619,830.00
Other Approved Change Orders £0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00
This Request $4,066.00
Other Pending Requests $-127,289.00
TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,496,607.00
Graybach Signature: (reataphen 7 UWheaman Date: 7/29/2024

éraybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs

% Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.
% See attached sheet(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 07



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 07

CDF Material 3,630.00

SUBTOTAL 3,630.00

Subcontracts $3,630.00
CHANGE ORDER COSTS $3,630.00
OH&P 10% $363.00
Bond 1% $36.30
Insurance 1% $36.30

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 07



CO Calculation Template

Date: 6/12/2024

JP Excavating Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E. 12th St. Purchase Order:
Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:

andy@ijpcincy.com

TO:  Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chris.wiesman@graybach.com

CDF needed for manhole #260

DESCRIPTION
|LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt. SUBCONTRACTORS Amt.
Operator $ - Subcontractors 3 -
Laborer $ - $ -
Foreman $ - 10% P $ -
Total Subcont. $ -
$ -
$ -
$ - |EQUIPMENT Yds Rate Amt,
|Export 40 $ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Lab. $ - Total Equip. $ -
MATERIALS . Amt, HAULING/DISPOSAL Amt,
amt material cost $ - Description Loads Rate
22 cuyds CDF $165 $ 3,630.00 Dump Fees $ 40,00 $ -
ton #304s $30 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ .
15%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $  3,630.00 Total Haul/Dis. $ -
LABOR $ .
MATERIALS $ 3,630.00
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ -
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ -
TOTAL DUE $ 3,630.00
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2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 08
Date: 8/26/2024
Description: Deduct for Motz to provide the following field turf prep included in Graybach contract:

15" stone and filter fabric ($267,293)
2" Finish Stone ($32,706)
12" Perforated Pipe ($7,700)
4" perforated Pipe ($78,840)
Total Deduct ($386,539)
The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $-386,539.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00

Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $-386,539.00

Other Pending Requests $-117,565.00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,115,726.00
Graybach Signature: %om T Whsaman Date: _8/26/2024

raybach, LLC
Owner Sighature: Date:

Dayton Ind. Board of Education

< Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
% Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.
% See attached sheel(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 08



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 08

15" Stone and Filter Fabric -267,293.00
2" Finish Stone -32,706.00
12" Perforated Pipe ~7,700.00
4" Perforated Pipe -78,840.00

SUBTOTAL  -386,539.00

Subcontracts $-386,539.00

CHANGE ORDER COSTS $-386,539.00

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 08



2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214 :
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 10
Date: 8/26/2024
Description: Add to provide additional excavation, boring and conduits per revised E0-102 Drawing from KLH.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated,

Upon approval, the sum of $13,427,00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00

Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $13,427.00

Other Pending Requests $-499,131.00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,134,126.00
Graybach Signature: (facatzpoter 7 Usoaman Date: _8/26/2024

(‘.—fraybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

% Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
% Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.

.,

% See attached sheet(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 10



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 10

1O
12,549.00

SUBTOTAL 12,549.00

. SUBCON
Electrical Subcontractor

SURMMERY R T L e
Subcontracts $12,549.00
CHANGE ORDER COSTS $12,549.00

OH&P 5% $627.02
Bond 1% $125.49
Insurance

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 10



KOHRS LONNEMANN HEIL ENGINEERS, INC
FT. THOMAS, KENTUCKY
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY

m E N G I N E ERS LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

COLUMBUS, OHIO

800,354.9783
WWW KLHENGRS,.COM
Revision Narrative
Bulletin 2
Project Name: Dayton Schools New Stadium, Dayton, KY Date: 5/15/2024

Project Number: 25356.00
Document Set Name: Construction Documents

Work associated with this Bulletin shall be included on all affected record documents. If any contractor feels that
any work described below constitutes additional scope to the contract, a change of work proposal shall be
prepared by the contractor with descriptive breakdowns of any additional cost. No additional money shall be paid
to any contractor for any work which is furnished and/or installedwithout receiving prior written approval for
additional compensation.

DRAWING CHANGES:

1) Sheet E0-102 - Electric Site Plan
a) Added conduits for Alta Fiber.

SPECIFICATION CHANGES: (None)

Page 1 of 1
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Contractor: DELTA Electric

Submitted By: Eric Scheldt

Date: 8/13/24

Project Number: C762

Dayton Schools - Athletic Complex

.. Electrical Contractors, LTD

Note: INCLUDE ALL APPRORIATE BACKUP INVOICES FOR SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIALS

Scope Description: Added Conduits for Alta Fiber
QTY, UNIT RATE SUBTOTAL TOTAL
MATERIAL: $ -
1. SEE ATTACHED 1 E $  7.35892(% 7,368.92 7,368.92
2. $ - 0.00
3. - 0.00
4, - 0.00
5, - 0.00
6. N
SUBTOTAL:| $ 7,368.92 7,358.92
TOOLS/ EQUIPMENT:
1. Technology 1 $ 75,00 | § 75.00 75.00
2. Street Plates 5 $ 96.00 | $ 480.00 480.00
3. R
4, R
5, R
6. N
SUBTOTALY § 555.00 555,00
LABOR:
1. Stralght Time 3842 HRS@ $65.00 | $ 2,497.30 2,497.30
2, Third Shift 000 HRS@ $82.00] $ - 0.00
3. Oveitime 000} HRs@ $98.00 | $ - 0.00
4, On-Site Supervision 3.84] HRS@ $75.00 288.15 288.15
5. Project Manager 1.92] HRS@ $105.00 201.71 201.71
6. Safety 0.77] HRsS @ $65.00 49,95 49,95
7. Material Handling 077] HRs @ $48.00 36.88 36.88
8. Clean-Up 038] HRs@ $48.00 18.44 18.44
SUBTOTAL:| § 3,092.43 3,092.43
JSUB-CONTRACTORS
1. 1Ls ol $ - 0.00
2, 1Ls $ -
3. 1Ls $ -
4. 118 $ -
5. 1L8 $ -
6. 1Ls $ -
SUBTOTAL: $ - 0.00
ISUBTOTALS
MATERIAL/ TOOLS/ EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL $ 7,913.92
LABOR SUBTOTAL $ 3,092.43
[SUBCONTRACTOR SUBTOTAL $ -
SUBTOTAL]| $§ 11,006.35 [ $ 11,006.35
JOVERHEAD AND PROFIT Percentage
OVERHEAD AND PROFIT MARKUP 10%| $ 1,100.63
SUBTOTAL[ $ 1,100.63 [ § 1,100.63
Percentage
TAXES: 6.00%| $ 441.64
[COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY TAX 0.00%| $ -
{BOND: 0.00%| $ -
SUBTOTAL!| $ 441,54 | $ 441.54
TOTAL COST: $12,549

Dayton Schools Athletic Complex- Change Proposal Sheet ~Added Conduits for Alta Fiber



DELTA Electrical Contractors, LTD Page 1
Dayton Independent Schools - Athletic Complex : Dayton Athletic Complex - Alta Fiber Conduits
Job Number: CO149-1

Bid Summary: Default

Extension By Section
Item # Description Quantity Price U Ext Price LaborHr U Ext Lab Hr

' --- Section #1 - o

1190 4" PVC Conduit 170 540.07 C 918.12 825 C 14.03
2137 4" PVC Coupling 2 480,04 C 9.60 0.33 E 0.66
2149 4" PVC Elbow 2 252013 C 50.40 160 E 3.00
2461 4"x3" Base Spacer 21 200.98 C 44.62 30.00 C 5.38
3078 1/8" Poly Pull Line 179 68.22 M 12.18 525 M 0.94
70777 Saw Cutting 120 360 E 432.00 0.08 E 3.60
82033 CDF (Flowable) 17 198.00 E 3,366.00 0.18 E 3.06
82035 ~ OUPS / Underground Detective 1 °1,200.00 E 1,200.00 6.75 E 6.75
82272 Ditch 18" W x 36" D 85 15.60 E 1,326.00 0.00 E 0.00
- Section #1 Total — ' 7,358.92 o 38.42
Job Total 7,358.92 38.42




2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 11
Date: 8/26/2024
Description: Add to provide additional "DAYTON" lettering to the South side of the Fieldhouse per attached.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $10,519.00 will be added to the contract price,

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00
Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732.00
TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00
This Request $10,519.00
Other Pending Requests $-590,004.00
TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,040,345.00
|
Graybach Signature: Chrcatophion 7 Uoainan Date: _10/7/2024

(fraybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

% Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
%  Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.

03

% See attached sheet(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, 1LC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 11



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 11

g
Signage Subcontractor Labor

Electrical Subcontractor

SUBTOTAL

9,392.00

Subcontracts
CHANGE ORDER COSTS
OH&P

Bond

Insurance

10%
1%
1%

AMOUNT

$9,392.00

$9,392.00
$939.16
$93.92
$93.92

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 11
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From: Sally Land

To: Chris Wiesman

Cc: William. Barno

Subject: RE: Dayton Athletic Complex - Exterior Lettering
Date: Wednesday, June 19, 2024 6:54:24 AM

Hi Chris, _

$3270 materials & $1700 labor.

Thank you,

Sally Land

Project Manager
ATLANTIC SIGN COMPANY
2328 Florence Ave.
Cincinnati, OH 45206

P: 513.241.6775

Atlantic Sign Company

From: Chris Wiesman <chris.wiesman@graybach.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2024 4:40 PM

To: Sally Land <Sally@atlanticsigncompany.com>

Cc: William Barno <william.barno@graybach.com>
Subject: RE: Dayton Athletic Complex - Exterior Lettering

Thanks Sally. This will go as a part of the main project if accepted by the owner. Could |
get you to break out the labor and material separate since they will probably want to do the
material under the DPO and we would carry the install as a part of our contract with you.
Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks

Chris Wiesman |Sr. Project Manager | C: 513.256.0867 | chris.wiesman@gravbach.com

GRAYBACH, LLC | 2416 Central Pkwy | Cincinnati, OH 45214 | P: 513.381.4868 | F. 513.381.4398

From: Sally Land <Sally@atlanticsigncompany.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2024 3:12 PM

To: Chris Wiesman <ghris.wiesman@graybach.com>

Cc: William Barno <william.barno@gravbach.com>
Subject: RE: Dayton Athletic Complex - Exterior Lettering

Hi Chris,

$4,970 + tax to F&l another 52" set of DAYTON channel letters.

As long as this is included in this project. If separate contract add $250 for admin & $800
for permits.



Contractor: DELTA Electric

Submitted By: Eric Scheidt

Date:

9/10/24

Project Number: C762

Note: INCLUDE ALL APPRORIATE BACKUP INVOICES FOR SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIALS

Dayton Schools - Athletic Complex

. Electrical Contractors, LID

CHAN
Scope Description: Added Sign on Fieldhouse
QTY. UNIT RATE SUBTOTAL TOTAL
MATERIAL: $ N
1. SEE ATTACHED 1 E $ 462.64 | $ 462.64 462.64
2, $ - 0.00
3. $ - 0.00
4. $ - 0.00
5. $ - 0.00
6. $ -
SUBTOTAL:} $ 462,64 462.64
~TOOLS/ EQUIPMENT:
1. Technology 1 $ 75.00 | $ 75.00 75.00
2, Lift 1 Week $ 275.00 | $ 275,00 275.00
3. $ -
4. $ _
5, $ N
6. $ -
SUBTOTAL:| $ 350,00 350.00
LABOR:
1. Straight Time 39.54 HRS @ $65.00 | $ 2,670.10 2,570.10
2. Third Shift 0.00 HRS @ $82.00 | $ - 0.00
3. Overtime 0.00 HRS @ $98.00 | $ - 0.00
4. On-Site Supervision 3.95 HRS @ $75.00 | $ 296.55 296.55
5. Project Manager 1.98 HRS @ $105.00 | $ 207,69 207.59
6. Safely 0.79 HRS @ $65.00 | § 51.40 51.40
7. Material Handling 078] HRS@ $48.00 | § 37.96 37.96
8. Clean-Up 040 HRS @ $48.00 | § 18.98 18.98
SUBTOTAL:| $ 3,182.57 3,182.57
|SUB-CONTRACTORS
1. 1Ls 0] 8 - 0.00
2, 1Ls $ -
3. 1Ls $ -
4. 1Ls $ -
5. 118 $ -
6. 1L8 $ -
SUBTOTAL:| $§ - 0.00
FUBTOTALS
IMATERIAL TOOLS/ EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL $ 812.64
LABOR SUBTOTAL $ 3,182.57
SUBCONTRACTOR SUBTOTAL $ -
SUBTOTAL:| $ 3,9956.21 3,996.21
OVERHEAD AND PROFIT Percentage
OVERHEAD AND PROFIT MARKUP 10%]| $ 399.62
SUBTOTAL:| $ 399,562 399.52
Percentage
TAXES: 6.00%| $ 27.76
COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY TAX 0.00%]| $ -
BOND: 0.00%| $ -
SUBTOTAL:] $ 27.76 21.78
TOTAL COST: $4,422

Dayton Athletic Complex- Change Proposal Sheet -Added Sign on Fieldhouse




DELTA Electrical Contractors, L.TD Page 1
Dayton Athletic Complex - Added Sign on Fieldhouse
Job Number: CO149-2,
Bid Summary: Default
Extension By Section

Item # Description Quantity Price U Ext Price LaborHr U Ext Lab Hr
; 4 --- Section #1 --- ' "

1001 3/4" EMT 200 11877 C 237.54 750 C 15.00
1121 1/2" Steel Flex 5 115.48 C 577 6.00 C 0.30
1465 3/4" Set Screw Steel Insul Throat Conn 2 87.30 C 1.75 015 E 0.30
1545 3/4" Set Screw Steel Cplg ‘ .20 4561 C 9.12 0.18 E - 3.60
1850 1/2" Dle-Cast Straight Squeeze Flex Conn k 1 23121 C 2.31 0.18 E 0.18
1875 1/2" 90 Degree Flex Connector 1 208.55 C 2.09 036 E 0.36
2360 3/4" Conduit Hanger w/Bolt 25 90.00 C 22.50 37.50 C 9.38
2469 4" Square Box (1/2 & 3/4 KO's) . 1 355.72 C 3.56 045 E 0.45
2471 4" Square x 2-1/8" Deep Box (1/2 & 3/4 KO's) 1 151.82 C 1.62 045 E 045
2660 #12 THHN CU Stranded Wire : 651 22203 M 144.54 9.00 M 5,86
3934 © 20A 1P 120/240V Bolt-On Circuit Breaker 1 18.28 E 18.28 060 E 0.60
4409 #14-12-10 Wire Termination Labor 6 0.00 E 0.00 027 E 1.62
4648 20A Spec Grade SP Switch 1 364 E 3.64 0.38 E 0.38
5003 4" Square 1G RS Switch Cover 1 404.94 C 4.05 023 E 0.23
5079 4" Square Flat Blank Cover 1 24052 C 2.41 0.00 E 0.00
6133 Red Wirenuts 9 8048 M 0.72 525 C 0.47
7113 3/16X1 Nylon Anchor 2 19.36 C 0.39 1350 C 0.27
7114 Ground Screw with Bare Pigtail 1 1.68 E 1.68 3.00 C 0.03
7121 10x1" TEK Screw 2 38.34 C 0.77 0.03 E 0.06

- - Section #1 Total - 462.64 39.54

Job Total 462.64 39.54




2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 13
Date: 8/26/2024
Description: Credit to remove liming of subgrade on entire site.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $~90,198.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00

" Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $-90,198.00

Other Pending Requests $-473,135,00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,056,497.00
Graybach Signature: (Aacatophen 7 UWheainan Date: 8/26/2024

é(raybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

% Owner S/ynaturé above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
%  Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.

K

% See attached sheel(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 13



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 13

,198.00
SUBTOTAL  -90,198.00

Subcontracts

$-90,198.00
CHANGE ORDER COSTS $-90,198.00
_REVISED CONTRACTAMOUNT $.00,198.00 |

Graybach, LL.C | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 13



% ‘ 1¢ Leading Soil Stabilization Contractor in North America

mtesg.com

/----~..\ PO Box 458 Mt. Carmel, IL 62863 P 6182625118 R (618) 263:4084
WCA L QUOTATION
/’fﬁf}-ﬁl"ﬂz
SRR
Date 2/29/2024 Job Name Dayton Independent Schools
Company JP Excavating Location Dayton, KY
Attention Andy Bucher County Kenton
Address
Phone
Email andy@ipciney.com
Item/Code| .~ = ) Description . |UnitPrice|  *Quantity Unit Extended
Pad  |Lime Stabilized Subgrade (5% LKD) $6.95 1,700 SY;12" $11,815.00
Pavement |Lime Stabilized Subgrade (5% LKD) $6.95 8,976 SY;12" $62,383.20
Track  [Lime Stabilized Subgrade (5% LKD) $6.95 588 SY;12" $4,086.60
$78,285.00
5% MU $3,913.00
- I o , ” $82,198.00
NOTES: Pricing based upon 110# soil weight and assumes that all line items will be stabilized (11k +/- SY)
e . . . $8,000.00
Pricing includes material, mixing and compaction only. ———————

All grading, smooth drum sealing and movement of excess materials by others. $90,198.00
Customer to provide water source of at least 400 GPM
Project to start in Spring of 24,

*dctual Quantities to Be Measured in The Field

Mobilizations Included: 1 Additional Mobilizations:  $8,000

Quote Terms and Conditions

1. All pricing is valid for 30 days from the date listed. Pricing is in no way a guarantee of availability at the time work is scheduled.

2. MTCSG will not accept retainage to be held on subcontracts under $50,000. All work performed without a subcontract, regardless of dollar
amount, will not accept retainage held without exception.

3. MTCSG will not cut/mix over any gas, electric, or fiber optic lines regardless of depth. All utilities and other underground obstacles must be
clearly marked and identified to our supervisor prior to the start of our operations.

4. MTCSG cannot treat frozen soils regardless of chemical.

5. A water source on the job must be provided, hauling water from off-site not included.

6. Due to the addition of material and displacement of existing soil, an elevation change of 1 to 2 inches per 12 to 16 inch lift is expected. M.
Carmel Stabilization Group, Inc. is not responsible for the removal of excess material.

7. Ifthe job is non-taxable, a tax exempt certificate must be provided.

8. Payment to Mt. Carme! Stabilization Group, Inc. is required within 30 days of the completion of our operation. Payment to Mt. Carmel
Stabilization Group, Inc. is not contingent upon the prime contractor being paid by the owner.

9. On jobs requiring performance and payment bonds, Mt. Carmel Stabilization Group, Inc. will secure its own bonding and include that cost in
the price quoted above.

10. Price does not include engineering or testing or traffic control unless noted.

11.Mt. Carmel Stabilization Group, Inc. will provide certificates of insurance covering our work, including broad form additional insured coverage,
but will not provide such coverage on CG20 10 form or CG 2037 form.

12. The above quote does not include any direct or associated costs related to satisfying any project safety or compliance requirements that we are
not made aware of prior to this quote, :

13. A signed copy of this proposal or a subcontract from your office confirms acceptance of this quotation.

Thank you for the opportunity to quote this project. We look forward to serving you.

Marty Leedy OH Office: (614) 698-0000
Area General Manager - Ohio IL Office: (618) 262-5118
Mt. Carmel Stabilization Group 1L Fax: (618) 263-4084
mleedy@mtesg.net Mobile: (614) 301-0790

Accepted By Date

SELFLESS | QUALITY | EXCELLENCE | DRIVE

We set the standard in soil stabilization by building long term relationships. with-our customers and employees,




2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 14
Date: 8/26/2024
Description: Add for additional undercut, haul off, concrete chipping/demo and tank removal per attached.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $135,515.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00

Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $135,515.00

Other Pending Requests $-574,703.00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,180,642.00
Graybach Signature: Wm 7_6{/M,¢mm» Date: _10/7/2024

Craybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date;
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

% Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
< Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.

3

% See attached sheel(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 14



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 14

Earthwork Subcontractor 126,649.50
SUBTOTAL 126,649.50

Subcontracts $126,649.50
CHANGE ORDER COSTS $126,649.50
OH&P 5% $6,332.50
Insurance 1% $1,266.50
Bond 1% $1,266.50

Graybach, [LC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 14



JP Excavating
422 E. 12th St.

CO Calculation Template

Date: 6/12/2024
Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
Purchase Order:

Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:
andy@jpcincy.com
TO: Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chrls.wiesman@graybach.com
Removing dirt/concrete
DESCRIPTION
ILABOR Hrs. Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt,
Operator $ Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ $ -
Foreman $ 10% P $ -
Total Subcont, $ -
$
$
$ |EQUIPMENT Yds  Rate Amt.
|Export 315 40 $ 12,600.00
$
$
$
$
$
Total Lab. $ Total Equip. $ 12,600.00
IMATERIALS Amt. |HAULING/DISPOSAL Amt.
amt material cost $ Deseription Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ Dump Fees 21 $ 4000 $ 840.00
ton #304s $30 $ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ -
15%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $ Total Haul/Dis. $ 840.00
LABOR $ -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ 12,600.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 840,00
TOTAL DUE $ 13,440.00




CO Calculation Template

Date: 6/14/2024

JP Excavating Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E. 12th St. Purchase Order:
Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number;

andy@|pcincy.com

TO: Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
shris. wiesman@araybach.com

Removing dirt/concrete
DESCRIPTION
JLABOR Hrs. Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt,
Operator $ - Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ - $ -
Foreman $ - 10% P $ -
Total Subcont. $ -
$ -
$ -
$ - JEQUIPMENT Yds  Rate Amt,
JExport 255 40 $ 10,200,00
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Lab. $ - Total Equip. $ 10,200.00
IMATERIALS Amt, JHAULING/DISPOSAL Amt.
amt material cost $ - Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ - Dump Fees 17 $ 4000 $ 680.00
ton #304s $30 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ -
15%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $ - Total Haul/Dis. $ 680.00
LABOR $ -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ 10,200.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 680.00

TOTAL DUE $ 10,880.00



CO Calculation Template

Date: 6/17/2024

JP Excavating Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E, 12th St Purchase Order:
Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:

andy@ipciney.com

TO: Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman

chris,wiesman@aravbach.com

30'%30'x2" deep undercut, dirt onsite to backfill

DESCRIPTION
|LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt. SUBCONTRACTORS Amt.
Operator 200 $ 12500 $ 250.00 Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ - $ -
Foreman $ - 10% P $ -
Total Subcont. $ -
$ -
$ -
$ - |[EQUIPMENT Yds  Rate Amt.
|Export 40 § -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ R
$ -
Total Lab. $ 250,00 Total Equip. $ -
IMATERIALS Amt, HAULING/DISPOSAL Amt.
amt material cost $ - Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $226 $ - Dump Fees $ 4000 $ -
ton #304s $30 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ -
18%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $ - Total Haul/Dis. $ -
LABOR $ 250,00
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ -
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ -
TOTAL DUE $ 250.00




CO Calculation Template

Date: 6/17/2024

JP Excavating Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E. 12th St. Purchase Order:
Cincinnatl, OH 45202 CO Number:

andy@ipcincy.com

TO:  Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chris.wiesman@garaybach.com

Removing dirt/concrete
DESCRIPTION
|LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt. SUBCONTRACTORS Amt,
Operator $ - Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ - $ -
|Foreman $ - 10% P $ -
Total Subcont. $ -
$ -
$ -
$ - [EQUIPMENT ~ Yds  Rate Amt.
|Export 240 40 $ 9,600,00
$ .
3$ .
$ -
$ .
$ .
Total Lab. $ - Total Equip. $ 9,600.00
IMATERIALS Amt. THAULING/DISPOSAL Amt,
amt material cost $ - Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ - Dump Fees 16 $ 4000 $ 640.00
ton #304s $30 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ -
15% OH&P $ -
Total Mat, $ - Total Haul/Dis, $ 640.00
LABOR $ -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ 9,600.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 640.00
TOTAL DUE $ 10,240.00




CO Calculation Template

Date: 6/19/2024

JP Excavating Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E. 12th St. Purchase Order;

Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:

andy@ipaincy.com,

TO:  Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chris.wiesman@graybach.com

Removing dirt/concrete N
DESCRIPTION
|LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt.
Operator $ - Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ - $ -
WForeman $ - 10% P $ -
Total Subcont. $ -
$ -
$ -
$ - |EQUIPMENT Yds  Rate Amt.
|Export 300 40 $ 12,000.00
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Lab. $ - Total Equip. $ 12,000.00
[MATERIALS Amt, HAULING/DISPOSAL Amt,
amt material cost $ - Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ - Dump Fees 20 $ 4000 $ 800.00
ton #304s $30 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ -
15% OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $ - Total Haul/Dis. $ 800,00
LABOR $ -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS 3 -
EQUIPMENT $ 12,000.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 800.00

TOTAL DUE $ 12,800,00



CO Calculation Template

Date: 6/25/2024

JP Excavating Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E. 12th St. Purchase Order:
Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:;

andy@ijpcincy.com

TO: Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chris.wiesman@graybach,com

Removing dirt/concrete

DESCRIPTION
1LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt,
Operator $ - Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ - $ -
Foreman $ - 10% P $ -
Total Subcont. § -
$ -
$ .
$ - JEQUIPMENT Yds  Rate Amt,
[Export 60 40 $ 2,400,00
$ .
$ B
$ .
$ -
$ -
Total Lab, $ ~ Total Equip. $ 2,400.00
IMATERIALS Amt. JHAULING/DISPOSAL Amt.
amt material cost $ - Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ - Dump Fees 4 $ 4000 $ 160,00
ton #304s $30 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ -
15% OH&P $ -
Total Mat, § - Total Haul/Dis. $ 160.00
LABOR 3 -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ 2,400.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 160.00
TOTAL DUE $ 2,560.00




CO Calculation Template

Date: 6/26/2024

JP Excavating Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E, 12th St, Purchase Order:
Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:

andy@ipclney.com

TO: Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman

chris wiesman@graybach.com

Removing dirt/concrete
DESCRIPTION
JLABOR Hrs. Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt.
Operator $ - Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ - $ -
Foreman $ - 10% P $ -
Total Subcont. $ -
$ -
$ -
$ - |EQUIPMENT Yds  Rate Amt,
Export 60 40 $ 2,400.00
$ .
$ .
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Lab. $ - Total Equip. $ 2,400.00
{MATERIALS Amt. |[HAULING/DISPOSAL Amt,
amt material cost $ - Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ - Dump Fees 4 % 4000 § 160.00
ton #304s $30 $ - $ -
$ - $ .
$ - $ -
$ -
15%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $ - Total Haul/Dis. $ 160.00
LABOR $ -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ 2,400.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 160.00
TOTAL DUE $ 2,560.00




CO Calculation Template

JP Excavating
422 E, 12th St.

Date: 6/27/2024

Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse

Purchase Order:

Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:
andy@ipcinoy.com
TO. Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chris wiesman@araybach.com
Removing old footers/foundations
DESCRIPTION
LABOR Hrs, Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt,
Operator $
Laborer $ $ -
Foreman $ 10% P
Total Subcont. § -
$
$
$ EQUIPMENT Yds Rate Amt.
Export 90 40 $ 3,600,00
$
$
$
$
$
Total Lab. $ Total Equip. $ 3,600.00
IMATERIALS Amt. HAULING/DISPOSAL Amt,
amt material cost $ Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ Dump Fees 6 $ 4000 $ 240.00
ton #304s $30 $ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ -
15%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $ Total Haul/Dis. $ 240.00
LABOR $ -
MATERIALS 3 -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT 3 3,600.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 240.00
TOTAL DUE $ 3,840.00




CO Calculation Template

Date; 6/26/2024

JP Excavating Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E. 12th St. Purchase Order:
Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:

andy@jpeincy.com

TO:  Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chris.wiesman@garaybach.com

Retnoving dirt/concrete
DESCRIPTION
|LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt,
Operator $ - Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ - $ -
Foreman $ - 10% P $ -
Total Subcont. § -
$ .
$ .
$ - JEQUIPMENT Yds  Rate Amt,
[Export 60 40 $ 2,400.00
$ -
$ -
$ .
$ -
$ -
Total Lab. 3 - Total Equip. $ 2,400.00
IMATERIALS Amt. |HAULING/DISPOSAL Amt,
amt material cost $ - Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ - Dump Fees 4 $ 4000 $ 160.00
ton #304s $30 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ -
16%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $ - Total Haul/Dis. $ 160.00
LABOR $ .
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ 2,400.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 160.00
TOTAL DUE $ 2,560.00




CO Calculation Template

Date: 7/3/2024

JP Excavating Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E. 12th St. Purchase Order:
Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:

andv@jpciney.com

TO:  Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chris. wiesman@graybach.com

Removing old 2' thick concrete
DESCRIPTION
|LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt,
Operator $ - Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ - $ -
Foreman $ ~ 10% P $ -
Total Subcont. $ -
$ -
$ .
$ - |EQUIPMENT Yds  Rate Amt,
|Export 120 40 $ 4,800.00
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ .
$ -
Total Lab. $ - Total Equip. $ 4,800.00
|[MATERIALS Amt, JHAULING/DISPOSAL Amt,
amt material cost $ - Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ - Dump Fees 8 $ 4000 $ 320.00
ton #304s $30 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ -
16%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $ - Total Haul/Dis, $ 320.00
LABOR $ -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ 4,800.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 320.00

TOTAL DUE $ §,120.00



JP Excavating
422 E, 12th St.

CO Calculation Template

Date: 7/9/2024

Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse

Purchase Order:

Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number;
andy@jpeiney.com_
TO:  Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chris. wiesman@gravbach.com
Removing old footer/foundation
DESCRIPTION
LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt. SUBCONTRACTORS Amt.
Operator $ Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ $ -
Foreman $ 0% P $ -
Total Subcont. $ -
$
$
$ |EQUIPMENT Yds  Rate Amt.
|Export 75 40 $ 3,000.00
$
$
$
$
$
Total Lab, 3 Total Equip. $ 3,000.00
IMATERIALS Amt, |HAULING/DISPOSAL Amt,
amt material cost $ Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ Dump Fees 5 $ 4000 $ 200.00
ton #304s $30 $ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ -
15%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $ Total Haul/Dis. $ 200.00
LABOR $ -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ 3,000.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 200.00
TOTAL DUE $ 3,200.00




JP Excavating
422 E. 12th St.

CO Calculation Template

Date: 7/10/2024

Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse

Purchase Order:

Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:
andy@{pcincy.com
TO: Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chris.wiesman@araybach.com
Removing old footer/foundation
DESCRIPTION
LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt.
Operator $ Subcontractors 3 -
Laborer $ $ -
Foreman $ 0% P $ -
Total Subcont. § -
$
$
$ EQUIPMENT Yds Rate Amt,
Export 120 40 $ 4,800.00
$
$
$
$
$
Total Lab. $ Total Equip. $ 4,800.00
|MATERIALS Amt. JHAULING/DISPOSAL Amt,
amt material cost $ Description Loads Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ Dump Fees 8 $ 4000 $ 320.00
ton #304s $30 $ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ -
18%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat. $ Total Haul/Dis. $ 320.00
LABOR $ -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT 3 4,800.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 320.00
TOTAL DUE $ 5,120.00




JP Excavating
422 E, 12th St

CO Calculation Template

Date: 7/11/2024

Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse

Purchase Order:

Cincinnati, OH 45202 CO Number:
andy@[pcincy.com
TO: Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
chris wiesman@araybach.com
Removing old footer/foundation
DESCRIPTION
LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt. SUBCONTRACTORS Amt,
Operator $ Subcontractors $ -
Laborer $ $ -
Foreman $ 10% P $ -
Total Subcont. $ -
$
$
$ |EQUIPMENT Hrs.  Rate- Amt,
|Breaker 255 150 $ 3,826.00
$
$
$
$
3
Total Lab. 3 Total Equip. $ 3,825.00
[MATERIALS Amt. |HAULING/DISPOSAL Amt.
amt material cost $ Description Yrds  Rate
cuyds CDF $225 $ Undercut/haul off $ 2200 $ -
ton #304s $30 $ Trench rock $ 3200 $ -
$ Mass rock $ 3200 $ -
$ $ -
$ -
16%  OH&P $ -
Total Mat, § Total Haul/Dis. $ -
LABOR $ -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ 3,825.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ -
TOTAL DUE $ 3,825.00
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CO Calculation Template

Date: 7116/2024

JP Excavating Jobs Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E. 12th §t. Purchase Order:
Cinginnati, OH 45202 CO Number:
andviRingingy, com,
TO:  Graybach Gonstruction
Chris Wigsman
shuis wipsmundBaraybach com
Remuoving dirt/eoncrete
DESCRIPTION
LABOR Firs, Rate Armit. SUBCONTRAGTORS A,
Qparator § E Subcontractors 3 -
Lahorer 3 g $ -
Foreman $ - W P 8 “
Total Subcort. & -
$ .
$ . » .
$ - EQUIPMENT Yds Rata Amt.
Export 105 40 8 4,200.00
$ .
$ .
$ .
3 .
$ N
Total Lab. $ « Total Equip. & 4,200.00
IMATERIALS Amt. HAULINGIDISPOSAL Amt.
amt material cost 3 . Deacriplion Loads Rate
cu yds 8 . Dump Faes 7 84000 $ 280.00
ton % - $ “
$ . & .
$ “ 3 -
% .
5%  OH&P $ -
Tolai Mat. $ - Total Haul/Dls. § 280.00
LABOR § -
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS $ -
EQUIPMENT $ 4,200.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 280.00
TOTAL DUE $ 4,480.00




GO Calculation Template

JP Excavating
A22 E. 12th 8L

Date: 7/18/2024
Job Location: Dayton Fieldheuse
Purchase Order.

Cincinnatl, OH 45202 GO Number.
andyipciney.Lom.
TO:  Graybach Consiruction
Chris Wigsman
chig. n@duraybach Com
Retmovipg dirt/concrate
DESCRIPTION
LABOR Firs., Rate At SUBCONTRAGTORS A,
Qperator ) Subcontractors $ -
Labarer $ § B
Foreman § 0% P $ -
Total Subcont. -
9
s o
$ [EQUFMENT . Yds . Rato A,
Export 375 a8 16,000.00
JHoa WiHammer 10 Hrs. 115 § 1,150.00
]
$
§
$
&
Total Lab, 3 Total Equlp $ 16,150.00
IMATERIALS Armit, [HAULINGIDISPOSAL Amt,
amf material cost $ - Description Logds Rate
ou yds $ Cump Fees 25 § 4000 § 1,000.00
fon % $ -
$ $ -
4 $ -
3 .
16%  QH&P ] -
Total Mat. & Tatal Haul/Dis 8 1,000.00
LABOR 3 -
MATERIALS $ .
SUBCONTRACTORS $ .
EQUIPMENT $ 16,150.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 1,000.00
TOTAL DUE $ 17,150.00




CO Calculation Template

Date: 7/19/2024

JP Excavating Job Location: Dayton Fisldhouse
422 E. 12th St Purchase Order:
Cincinnatl, OH 45202 GO Numbsee:
andyiBipeiney 2om.
TO:  Graybach Construction
Chris Wiesman
shigwesman@oraybach.com
Playground Eguipment removal
DESCRIPTION
JLABOR Hrs. Rate Aml. SUBCONTRACTORS Amt.
Operator $ Subcontractors 5 .
Laborer $ B 8
Foraman $ W% P 8 -
Jotal Subcort, B ~
$
$ .
% lEQUlPMENT Yds Rate Amt.
Export 75 40 % 3,000.00
$
$
$
%
$
Total Lab. 5 Total Equip. 8 3,000.00
IMATERIALS Amt. [FAULINGIDISPOSAL Amt,
Jamt material cost $ Description Loads Rate
cu yds 8 Dump Fees 5 %4000 § 200.00
ton $ $ .
$ s -
% $ .
[ .
15%  OH&P 5 -
Tolal Mat. & Total HaulDls. § 200.00
LABOR 3 ~
MATERIALS $
BUBCONTRACTORS $ .
EQUIPMENT % 3,000.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL 8 200.00
TOTAL DUE $ 3,200.00
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EXCAVATING
TO:  Greybach
Chrls Wiseman

Remove Fuel Tank

DESCRIPTION

PCO

Job Location: Dayton High 8chool

Purchase Order:
PCO Number: 7087

LABOR Hrs. Rate

Amt,

SUBCONTRACTORS

A A P D D R R PO B

Total Lab,

I T S

LI T |

[ I SR TR S SR TR

Subcontrastors

10% P
Total Subcont,

R &8 €5 &9

¥ ot & 4

EQUIPMENT ___ Hrs.  Rate

Amt,

Excavator 5 165
8kid Steer

10% OH&P
Total Equip,

$

776.00

77.50
852.80

MATERIALS

Amt,

JHAULING/DISPOSAL

Amt.

10% OH&P
Total Mat, §

Description Yrds Rate
Undercuthaul off

Trench rock

Mass rock

Tolal HauliDis,

PSS TN T S S

LABOR

MATERIALS
SUBCONTRACTORS
EQUIPMENT
HAULING/DISPOSAL

TOTAL DUE

€ A A L £ O <0 D O 6

852.60

862,50







.g ;
ExCAVATING

TO:  Greyhach
Chris Wiseman

Remove concrate
DESCRIPTION

PCO

LABOR Hrs, Rata

At

Job Location: Dayton High School

Purchase Qrder:
RCO Number: 7088

SUBCONTRAGTORS

Amt,

Total Lab,

FIE T ]

£ 0§ ot 1

FUNEE TR T S T

Subcontractors

10% P
Total Subcont,

€D & £ €3

P F ¥ ¥

EQUIPMENT Hrs.  Rate

Amt,

Excavator 2 165
xcavator &Hamma 8 165

Skid Steer
Roller 2 155.00
10% OH&P

Total Equip,

775.00
1,320.00

775.00
287.00
3,157.00

MATERIALS

JHAULING/DISPOSAL

Amt.

10% OH&P

$

Total Mat, 3

Daacription Yrds  Rate
Undereuthaul off

Trench rock

Mass rock

Total Haul/Dis,

LABOR

MATERIALS
SUBCONTRACTORS
EQUIPMENT
HAULING/DISPOSAL

TOTAL DUE

D R P 67 €3 € & OF €5

3,167.00

»

3,167.00




PCO

Job Logation: Dayton High 8chool

: Purchase Order:
PCO Number: 7092
ExXCAVATING
TOQ:  Greybach
Chrls Wiseman
Export of ongite material
DESCRIPTION
LABOR Hrg, Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt.
$ “ Subcontractors $ ‘ -
$ .
$ - 0% P $ “
$ - Total Subcont, $ -
$ w
$ -
$ .
$ u
$ » IEQUIPMENT Hrs.  Rate Anit,
$ - Excavator & 155 § 775.00
$ " xcavator &Hamime
3 - Skid Steer
$ - Roller
$ - 10% OH&P
Total Lab, ) - Total Equlp. $ 775.00
MATERIALS Amt. THAULING/DISPOSAL, Amt,
$ ~ Deseription Yrds  Rate
Undercuthaul off 180 ¢ 4000 § 7,200.00
Trench rock L -
Mass rock $ -
3 .
$ . - 3 .
10% OH&P $ -
Total Mat, § - Total HauliDis. & 7,200.00
LABOR 3 .
MATERIALS $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS § .
EQUIPMENT $ 775.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ 7,200.00
TOTAL DUE $ 7,976.00
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2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 15
Date: 8/26/2024
Description: Add for cleaning out, filling with CDF and capping of 2 cisterns found on site per attached.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $9,813.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00

Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $9,813.00

Other Pending Requests $-599,817,00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,029,826.00
Graybach Signature: %4?@7&(/%% Date: 10/7/2024

raybach, LLC
Owner Signature: Date:

' Dayton Ind. Board of Education

(3

% Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
% Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.

o,

& See altached sheet(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 15



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 15

| Excavation Subcontractar

761.50

SUBTOTAL

8,761.50

Subcontracts
CHANGE ORDER COSTS
OH&P
Bond
Insurance

10%
1%

$8,761.50
$8,761.50
$876.26
$87.62

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 15



Field Report

TO:

FROM: Devin Angelo, Geotechnical Field Engineer, E.I.

CC: Jeff Dunlap, Geotechnical Group Manager, P.E.

DATE: 7/12/24

RE: Field Report - Dayton Athletic Complex - Cistern Investigation

Devin Angelo of Terracon met with the on-site contact, Tony Lee, with Graybach. This meeting was
requested by Graybach, after an underground cistern was encountered north of the existing building
and south of the proposed concession stand (see below).
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Based on discussions with Graybach, we understand that the area where the cistern was encountered
will be a concrete covered plaza/walkway area, and no buildings or structures are currently planned in
this area. Based on observations in the field the cistern is approximately 12 to 15 feet below existing
grade and appears to have plan dimensions of about 20 feet by 20 feet (due to poor lighting it was
difficult to determine plan dimensions and shape of the cistern. The current access to the cistern is an
approximate 24-inch diameter opening and there is some sediment in the center of the cistern, so
getting accurate dimensions Is impossible. Water was observed in the cistern around the perimeter
beyond where the sediment was observed (see below photograph). We understand the proposed
existing grade is such that the top of the cistern will need to be removed to achieve proposed
subgrades.

Explore with us




After discussing with a senior engineer and reviewing observed site conditions and plans, the following
recommendations were provided to Graybach. Provided the area above the cistern and within about
15 to 20 feet of the cistern does not support structures, the writer made the following
recommendations to remediate the cistern:

o Remove the top of the cistern.
Pump any water from the exposed cistern and remove any wet/disturbed material from
the cistern.

o Survey the perimeter of the cistern for as-built drawings so there is a record of where
the cistern is located. The bottom elevation of the cistern should also be surveyed.

o Backfill the cistern with flowable fill with @ minimum 28-day f'c = 50psi and extend the
flowable fill to 18 inches below the planned concrete slab subgrade.

o Place and compact a minimum of 18" of structural fill below planned slab subgrade
elevation to help reduce differences in stiffness in the surrounding subgrade and cistern
backfill.

The owner should be made aware of these recommendations and approve the recommended remedial
methods prior to implementing these recommendations. After conveying the recommendations to
Graybach, the writer left the site.

Explore with us 2
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Field Report

TO:
FROM: Devin Angelo, Geotechnical Field Engineer, E.I.
CC: Jeff Dunlap, Geotechnical Group Manager, P.E.
S. Taylor Taluskie, Geotechnical Group Manager, P.E.
DATE: 7/19/24
RE: Field Report - Dayton Athletic Complex - Cistern Investigation

Devin Angelo of Terracon met with the on-site contact, Tony Lee, with Graybach. This meeting was
requested by Graybach after an underground cistern was encountered south of the existing high
school and north of Third Street.

Approximate
7"|Cistern Location
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Based on discussions with Graybach, we understand that the area where the cistern was encountered
will be an asphalt parking area, and no buildings or structures are currently planned in this area.
Based on observations in the field the cistern is approximately 6 to 8 feet below the existing grade and
appears to have plan dimensions of about 8 feet by 8 feet (due to poor lighting and material in the
cistern, it was difficult to determine plan dimensions and shape of the cistern. The current access to

Explore with us




ierracon

the cistern is an approximate 24-inch diameter opening and there is sediment in the center of the
cistern, so getting accurate dimensions is impossible. Water was observed in the cistern around the
perimeter beyond where the sediment was observed.

After discussing with a senior engineer and reviewing observed site conditions and plans, the following
recommendations were provided to Graybach. Provided the area above the cistern and within about
15 to 20 feet of the cistern does not support structures, the writer made the following
recommendations to remediate the cistern:

Remove the entire cistern.
Pump any water and remove any wet/disturbed material left over from the cistern and
surrounding area.

o Backfill and compact structural fill below planned pavement subgrade elevation to help
reduce differences in stiffness in the surrounding subgrade.

After the cistern Is removed, it may be difficult to get compaction in such a tight area (8 feet by 8 feet
by 8 feet deep) safely with soil without laying the excavation back considerably. It should be
considered to backfill the excavation with flowable fill to 4 feet below grade before using soil structural
backfill to fill the remaining excavation or using a granular material to backfill the excavation. A
minimum 3 feet of structural backfill should be placed above the flowable fill to reduce difference in
stiffness between the backfilled cistern and the surrounding proposed pavement subgrade.

The owner should be made aware of these recommendations and approve the recommended remedial

methods prior to implementing these recommendations. After conveying the recommendations to
Graybach, the writer left the site.

Explore with us 2



ExcAVATING

TO:  Greybach
Chris Wiseman

cistern work

DESCRIPTION

PCO

LABOR Hrs, Rate

Amt,

Job Location: Dayton High Schoal

Purchase Order:
PCO Number; 7090

[SUBCONTRAGTORS

Amt.

S B P R A P P H PR P P B & H

Total Lab,

£ F ¥ %

TS T 1

+ £ ¥ E ¥ 3 %

Subcontractors

10% P
Total Subsont,

e €9 £ €

@ 0t ot 1

EQUIPMENT Hrs,  Rate

Amt.

Excavator 3 155
Excavator &Hamime
Skid Steer
Roller
10% OH&R
Total Equip.

$

485.00

48,50
611,50

MATERIALS

Amt,

HAULING/DISPOSAL

Amt,

$
10% OH&P
Total Mat. $

Deseription Yrds Rate
Undercutihaul off

Trench rosk

IMass rock

Total ngll[)ls.

s r & s & %t 3

LLABOR

MATERIALS
SUBCONTRACTORS
EQUIPMENT
HAULING/DISPOSAL

TOTAL DUE

2 €D € £ & G 2 EF R B

511.50

511.80




PCO

Job Location: Dayton High School

. ‘-\ ———er. Purchage Qrder.
. " PCO Number: 7091
ExCAVATING
TO:  Graybach
Chris Wiseman
Cistern work
DESCRIPTION
LABOR Hrs. Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS Amt,
$ - Subcontractors $ -
$ . [PRX  |vac Truck Shrs@300 a br. $ 1,600.00
$ “ 10% P 3 160.00
$ « Totgl Subcont, § 1,650.00
$ .
$ -
$ "
$ w
$ - EQUIPMENT Hrs, Rate Amt,
$ . Excavator
$ - xcavator §Hamme
$ - Skid Steer
$ - Roller
5 - 10% OH&P
Total Lab, ) ~ Total Equip. $ -
MAT?ERIALS Amt, HAULING/DISPOSAL, Amt,
$ - Gescription Yrds  Rate
40 yds Flowable Fill  ~225-avd §  -0;600-H0- Undercutthaul off $ .
165/Yd $ 6,600.00 Trench rock $ -
Mass rock $ -
$ .
$ - % “
10% OH&P ] B
Total Mat. | $  -8:600:8¢- Total Haul/Dis, $ «
$6,600.00 LABOR $ 5
MATERIALS $ -g-806:66 $6,600.00
SUBCONTRACTORS $ 1,6560.00
EQUIPMENT $ -
HAULING/DISPOSAL $ -
TOTAL DUE $ “+8;850:00

$ 8,250.00




2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 16
Date: 10/7/2024
Description: Add for additional soil nalls, shot crete and flowable fill due to soil conditions experienced along back

retaining wall temporary earth retention.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $49,804.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00

Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $49,804.00

Other Pending Requests $-439,188.00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,230,446.00

Graybach Signature: %ﬂ% 7 Whsaman Date; _10/7/2024
raybach, LL.C

Owner Signature: ___ Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

<3

% Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
% Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.
% See attached sheet(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LL.C | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 16



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 16

| Deep Foundation Subcontractor

SUBTOTAL

44,468.00

Subcontracts

CHANGE ORDER COSTS
OH&P 10%
Bond 1%
Insurance

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 16

$44,468.00

$44,468.00
$4,446.64
$444.68

5



James Migletz

Project Manager
ﬂ_z | james.migletz@gsi.us | 816.237.9271

fivnStahllfzation tnteraatiranls

July 18, 2024

Mr. David Williams
Grayback LLC
Cincinnati, OH

Subject: Change Order 001: 30 added 20’ micropiles for retaining wall and
24 ¢y of flowfill.

Dear David:

Please consider this letter as a formal change order request for the Dayton Ind. Schoo!
Athletic Complex

CO-001 provides pricing for the added scope of Micropiles and Flowfill.
Below please find the unit rates for the additional testing.

These additions will result in 2 additional days to GSI's schedule.

“Description ~Qty UM.. Ui
1 | Flowfil 16 | wpe | CY 54,768
2| 20 Foot Micropiles 30 | EA $22,500.00 |$ _ 22,500.00
Total Price: $ AR $27,268

Please provide written approval to proceed with CO-001.

Jason S. Heatherly
Project Manager
GeoStabilization International

Phone: 855.579.0536 | Fax: 888.688.6454 | www.geostabilization.com
GeoStabilization International®



eialn

2 e AL

(Helical Pile Alternate)

e 2 AR 3 X 2 ) ﬁlﬁﬁw
TR AN ¥

i
AL 1L Q Q7L AN LA L ADN 00
i L oF
4
¥

Flowable Fill to fill Void:behind Shotcrete Wall

298.00 § 4,768.00

750:00  § 22,500.00

20-tt Micropiles in Sholcrete Wall
T e - R ORTY |

B g AV AR 275 WIRNE (O ot 20 o 115 WY1 )
Seep e

Additional Bhoterete Required above Neatline + 30%

460.00 5 17.200.00




2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 17
Date: 8/26/2024
Description: Deduct for changes associated with Fieldhouse Foundation work consisting of reduction to micropiles

and changes to concrete foundations.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $-36,484.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00

Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $-36,484.00

Other Pending Requests $-563,333.00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,020,013.00
Graybach Signature: Chrcatopfion 7 U ssainan Date: 8/26/2024

Graybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

03
o
3

Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
*  Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.

(3

% See attached sheet(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Atbletic Complex | RFC # PCO 17



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 17

' Deep Foundation Subcontractor - -48,438.00
Concrete Subcontractor ‘ 11,954,00

SUBTOTAL -36,484.00

Subcontracts $-36,484.00

CHANGE ORDER COSTS $-36,484.00

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 17
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CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

8/15/24
VIA: EMAIL

Chris Wiesman
Graybach

2416 Central Parkway
Cincinnati, OH 45214

Re: Dayton, KY Athletic Complex — PCO#003 — Field House Structural Revisions
Mr. Wiesman:

At the request of Graybach, Knose Concrete is proposing to provide all labor, material, and equipment for the Field House
Structural Revisions received on 7/25/24 at the Dayton-KY Athletic Complex project. This additional cost will be a lump sum add. Do
to the schedule requirements, this work has proceeded. This pricing was provided at the request of Graybach via Owner/A/E drawing
revisions. See below pricing and attached breakdown within,

PCO# 003
Field House Structural Revisions {$3.0, $7.0, & S8.0) ......cccvverrennrirninmsesssnssssesssssssesssesssssessssssssassones Add $11,954.00

Added Approx. 31 LF Of Grade Beam Due To The Reduction Of Spread Footing Size

Added Excavation For Approx. 93'-0” +/- Of 0’-4’ Wide Grade Beam (Lowered Bottom Of Footing To 96'-0")
Added Excavation For Approx. 13’-6” +/- Of 5’-0” Wide Grade Beam (Lowered Bottom Of Footing To 96’-0")
Added Additional Wall Forming/Concrete (Increased Overall Wall Height For Approx. 20 LF Of Wall)
Deleted Excavation/Concrete At Spread Footings (Reduced Spread Footing Sizes)

Added Interior Column/Piers (5 EA)

Due to the schedule requirements of this project and to not delay the project, which would result in additional cost, Knose Concrete

has proceeded with this work. Please issue the appropriate change order at your earliest convenience. Please do not hesitate to call if
you have any questions.

KNOSE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Nick Pyles
Project Manager
513-267-8130

5928 Mamilton Cleves Pike Rd., Cleves OH 45002 | 513-738-8200 | KnoseConcrete.com
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GOP Limited

Structural Engineers 2

. - .« . . 431 Ohio Pike, Suite 100N, Cincinnatl, Ohio 45255 513) 621-7073
Field House Structural Foundation Revisions Narrative: o e S el Ohlo 45255

Sheet S3.0

- The following coordination with the PEMB designh has been completed:
o Dimensional layout and grids matched to their drawings
o Accurate representations of baseplates and anchor bolts shown for coordination

o Building Foundations revised for provided loads. Most F5.5’s have been revised to
F4’s, and most F4’s to F3’s.

o Pedestals added for the mezzanine columns that will now be at 100°-0” (contractor
change from original design)

- Atotal of 55 micropiles have been removed from the fieldhouse foundation plan
- Hairpins along South wall have been removed

- Footing schedule added, grade beam 2 removed as it was not used

- Concrete wall ledge shown to match details

Sheet 7.0

- Basement wall shown at 1’-0” to match plan dimension
- Floor elevation call-out revised to match other documents at 111°-6”"

Sheet 8.0

- Basement wall shown at 1’-0” to match plan dimension
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Chris Wiesman

RS L HE
From: Dylan Jones <dylanjones@gsi.us>
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 1:48 PM
To: Chris Wiesman
Ce: Jason Heatherly
Subject: Fwd: Dayton Final Billings
Hey Chris,

See below for what should be the final billing from us pending whether we do the drilled shafts or not.
$235,638 Original
$187,200 Revised

$48,438 Credit

Let us know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

__Total Price -

~ Quantity  Unit  Unit Price

ity

3

Mobilization 2 EA $ 18750.00 $ 37,500.00
Retaining Wall Micropiles, Circular Seating Island, Entrance
2 Columns -10 Kip Capacity 202 EA § 750.00  $151,500.00
(Helical Pile Alternate) ,
orisession Bulding, Field House, Magonry Sign Miatoplles -« 15w g . 075:00" $187200100)

Temporary Retaining Wall with Anchors to Extend to

4 Permanent Wall 156 LF $ 975,00 $152,100.00
Drilled Shafts (36" Diameter - 9-ft Deep) *Drilling Only* -
5 Includes additional mobilization 1 LS § 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
6 Flowable Fill to fill Void behind Shotcrete Wall 16 cY § 298.00 $ 4,768.00
7 20-ft Micropiles in Shotcrete Wall 30 EA § 750.00 $ 22,500.00
8 Temporary Shoring of Existing Rock Wall 1 LS $ 17,500.00 $ 17,500.00
9 Additional Shotcrete Required ahove Neatline + 30% 43 CY $ 400,00 $ 17,200.00
Total Price:  $600,268.00

1_tem Additional demobilization and mobilization required as footings were not all dug out in time to continue work.

Yltem 55 Micropiles were removed from scope. Unit price increased to $965 to cover inefficiencies and

3: shipping/restocking fees to return materials

6l.tem See Executed Change Order 001

;/‘tem See Executed Change Order 001

*

8/fem Temporary shoring of existing wall added to scope. Approved via email from Chris on 8/9/24.

;/.tem Additional shotcrete needed due to fall out. Agreed to by Chris on site.

Dylan Jones, M.S,, P.E.
Project Development Engineer
GeoStabilization International




Original Bid

- e Dayton Ind. Schools Athletic Complex Bid Package 2
GrpStabhilization Internationale Proposal NO,: 1 6787971 7

Scope Responsibility

rmits [ O ost of a Bond Im} ' (]
(Environmental/Constructio Premium
n)
Licenses - local business m] 4 ] Prevailing Wages 4 O |
licenses (as applicable) /
transportation
Proof Testing v O | Buy America / American 4 ] ]

Materials.
Verification Testing v m] ] Utilities Location 0 ] v
Surveying O | v Potholing O l v
Clearing and Grubbing 0 ] v Construction Water | O v
Excavation 0 O v Drainage O 0 v
Traffic Control O O v Hazardous Materials v [m] 0
Sanltary Facilities O 0 v Access O | v
Site Security O O v 1 O 0
Pricing

GSlI's pricing is based on continuous, unobstructed access and the attached terms and conditions. Sales
tax is excluded from our pricing.

, Quantity, Unit Unit Price  Total Price
1 Mobilization 1 EA $ 18750.00 $ 18,750.00
Retaining Wall Micropiles, Circular Seating Island,
2 Entrance Columns -10 Kip Capacity 202 EA § 750.00 $151,500.00
(Helical Pile Alternate)
3 o %li {otselIMasory S 14 AT Y o
| ° (isropilesEISKibieapEiy) @ Be
Temporary Retaining Wall with Anchors to Extend
4 to Permanent Wall 156 LF $§ 97500 $152,100.00
Drilled Shafts (36" Diameter - 9-ft Deep) *Drilling
5 Only* - Includes additional mobilization L LS $10,000.00 § 10,000.00
Total Price: $567,988.00

1. Mobilization - Each phase of the work is assumed to progress as one continuous operation. One
mobilization has been included for the micropile and temporary shoring work and another one
mobe has been included for the drilled shaft work, Additional mobilization fees will be charged if
GSlis required to move off and back onto the site.

2. Grout - The project pricing includes grout volumes equivalent to the “neat line” theoretical volume

~ of the drilled hole plus 30% due to seepage into minor pockets, fissures, and voids in the
subgrade. Grout quantities greater than the theoretical volume of the drilled hole plus 30% will be
charged at $40.00 per CF of grout.

3. Shotcrete - The temporary shoring design is based on a 4-inch nominal shotcrete thickness.

- Additional shotcrete required by Owner beyond neat line plus 30% will be charged at $400.00 per

Phone: 855.579.0536 | Fax: 888.688.6454 | www.geostabilization.com 2
GeoStabilization International®




2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

'PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 18

Date: 8/14/2024

Description: Add additional demo of asphalt, fencing and removal of existing rubber mulch from Lincoln
Playground.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $13,372.80 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00

Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $13,372.80

Other Pending Requests $-512,504.00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,120,698.80
Graybach Signature: (scatapher 7 Ueainar Date: _8/26/2024

Graybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

% Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
% Unfess notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.

K3

% See attached sheel(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 18



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 18

7,500.00
4,440.00
SUBTOTAL 11,940.00

Subcontracts $11,940.00
CHANGE ORDER COSTS $11,940.00
OH&pP 10% $1,194.00
Bond 1% $119.40
Insurance 1% $119.40

| REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT.

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 18



Invoice

Excavation Excellence Invoice Number: 1240813608

2372 Hess Rd Invoice Date: 08/13/2024

Mt Orab, OHIO 45154 Payment Terms: Due On Receipt

Mobile Phone: (513) 673-1018 Invoice Due Date:  08/13/2024

excavationexcellence@aol.com Invoice Amount: 7,500.00
Created By: Patrick Claypool

Bill To Ship To

Graybach LLC Graybach LLC

2416 Central Parkway
Cincinnati, OH 45214

ltern Name Quantity  UnitPrice .~ Taxable Total

Lincon Elementary School Dayton Ky

Dug out the rubber mating and the asphalt around and underneath
the playground equipment. Thank you for choosing Excavation
Excellence for your excavating needs,

7,500.00 7,500.00

Subtotal: $ 7,500.00
Invoice Amount  $ 7,500.00



CO Calculation Template

Date: 8/8/2024

JP Excavaling Job Location: Dayton Fieldhouse
422 E. 12th St Purchase Order:
Cinginnati, OH 45202 GO Number:

andyEinsiney.com,

TQ:  Graybach Construction
Chrig Wieaman
dluisavigsmanncaybach com

Rubber Muich Clean up

DESCRIPTION
ILABOR Hrs. Rate Amt, SUBCONTRACTORS At
Oparator $ - Subcontractors $ .
Laborer 9.00 & 6000 § 640.00 5 .
Foreman $ - 0% P § -
Total Subcont. $ -
$ .
$ " e
L - EQUIPMENT Yds  Rate Amit,
Export $ -
Skld Loader 4 hrs 15 § 620.00
$ .
$ .
% .
] .
% .
Total Lab. $ 540.00 Total Equip. 5 $20.00 |
IMATERIALS Amt. IHAULINGIDIEPOSAL Amt.
arnt material cost 3 B Oesaripiion L.oads Rate
cu yds 3 - Durtp Feas % 4000 § -
ton ] - § .
§ . 8 -
5 . § .
% .
15%  OH&P $
Total Mat. $ - Total HauliDls. $ -
A S it
LABOR $ 540.00
MATERIALS $ .
SUBCONTRACTORS $ .
EQUIPMENT s 620.00
HAULING/IDISPOSAL $ -

TOTAL DUE $ 1,160.00




JP Excavaling

CO Calculation Template

Date: 7/19/2024

Job Location: Dayton Fleldhouse

422 . 12th 8t Purchase Order:
Cinginnati, OH 45202 CO Number:
andy@iptingy.com.
TO:  Graybach Construction
Chris Wiasman
chos.wiesmaniaavbach tom
Playground Equlpment removal
DESCRIPTION BRI
ILABOR Hrs. Rate Amt. SUBCONTRACTORS Amt.
Operator 3 - Subcontractors $ -
Laborer 1200 & 6000 § 720.00 $ »
Foreman $ - 0% P 8 -
Total Subcont, § -
g *
$ . [EQUPRMERT — Yda  Rate Amt.
[Export 60 N8 2,400.00
3 . T
$ .
) .
% .
% .
Total Lab. 5 720.00 Total Equip. $ 2,400.00
IMATERIALS Amt. THAULING/DISPOSAL Amt.
arnt material cost 3 . Duacription Loads Rate
cu yds 3 - Durnp Fees 4 § 4000 $ 160.00
ton 3 $ -
$ & -
$ $ “
§ R
15%  OH&P & -
Tolal Mat. 8 - Total Haul/Dis. 8 160.00
LABOR 3 720.00
MATERIALS 5 "
SUBCONTRACTORS & -
EQUIPMENT § 2,400.00
HAULING/DISPOSAL § 160.00
TOTAL DUE 5 3,280.00
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2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 19
Date: 10/7/2024
Description: Add to provide the Murdock FRA-3 above ground freeze resistant valve system for the concession

drinking fountain.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified'in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $1,730.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00

Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732,00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $1,730.00

Other Pending Requests $-579,485.00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,042,075.00
Graybach Signature: (frcatzphien 7 Ueaman Date: _10/7/2024

Graybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

& Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
% Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cydle.

K3

% See attached sheel(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LL.C | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 19



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 19

- SUB(
Plumbing Subcontractor

SUBTOTAL 1,545.00

" AWOUNT!

Subcontracts $1,545.00
CHANGE ORDER COSTS $1,545.00
OH&P 10% $154.10
Bond 1% $15.45
Insurance 1% $15.45

TRACTAMOUNT. .0 0 = Tsiz3o00

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 19



Cincinnati Office: 3642 Muddy Creek Road
y Cincinnati, Ohio 45238
[513]347-4500

Félld/mm

Columbus Office: 1790 Harmon Avenue, Suite D
Enterprises Columbus, Ohio 43223

A MARSDEMN COMPANY ' [614] 641'7044

September 18, 2024

Graybach

2416 Central Parkway

Cincinnati, Ohio 45214

Attention: Chris Wiesman

RE: DAYTON KY ATHLETIC COMPLEX, FREEZE RESISTANT VALVE SYSTEM
Dear Chris:

The following is the cost breakdown to furnish and install the Murdock FRA-3 above ground
freeze resistant valve system for the (3) bubbler fountain.

Material:
See attached quote (tax included) $1,234.37
Labor:
2 Hours @ $85.00 per hour 170.00
SUBTOTAL $1,404.37
10% Markup 140.44
TOTAL $1,544.81
ROUNDED OFF TOTAL ADD $1,545.00

Quote and cut sheets are attached.
Please feel free to call me if you should have any questions (513) 309-9902.
Respectfully,

FELDKAMP ENTERPRISES
Jack Rajw

Jack Rahn
Plumbing Sales/Support

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL SHEET METAL FABRICATORS
AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPANY

ASTRIOITED
| TUEEss



#FERGUSON

Phone: 513-771-6000
Fax: 513-771-4971

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES #541 Deliver To:
3001 E. KEMPER RD From:
SHARONVILLE, OH 45241-1569

Kevin Browne

Comments:

14:05:56 SEP 17 2024

Bid No:
Bid Date:

Quoted By:

Customer;

B915478
09/17/24
KXB

FELDKAMP ENTERPRISES INC
3642 MUDDY CREEK ROAD
DAYTON ATHLETIC COMPLEX
CINCINNATI, OH 45238

Page 1 of 1
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #1480
Price Quotation
Phone: 513-771-6000
Fax: 513-771-4971

Cust Phone: 513-347-4500
Terms: NET 10TH PROX

Ship To: FELDKAMP ENTERPRISES INC
3642 MUDDY CREEK ROAD
DAYTON ATHLETIC COMPLEX
CINCINNATI, OH 45238

Cust PO#: Job Name: MUDOCK DF ADD ON
Item Description Quantity Net Price UM Total
SP-MFRA3 MURDOCK FRA-3 1 1145.060 EA 1145.06
4-8 WEEK LEAD TIME
Net Total: $1145.06
Tax: $89,31
Freight: $0.00
Total; $1234.37

Quoted prices are based upon receipt of the total quantity for immediate shipment (48 hours), SHIPMENTS BEYOND 48 HOURS SHALL BE
AT THE PRICE IN EFFECT AT TIME OF SHIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. QUOTES FOR PRODUCTS SHIPPED FOR RESALE
ARE NOT FIRM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, -

CONTRACTOR ¢ STO)
IMMEDIATELY PRIOR T

USTOMERS: IF YOU HAVE DBE/MBE/WBE//VBE/SDVBE/SBE GOOD FAITH EFFORTS DIVERSITY GOALS/ REQUIREMENTS ON A
FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL GOVERNMENT, PRIVATE SECTOR PROJECT, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR
O RECEIVING A QUOTE/ORDER;

BRANCH SALES REPRESENATIVE

Seller not responsible for delays, lack of product or increase of pricing due to causes beyond our control, and/or based upon
Local, State and Federal laws governing type of products that can be sold or put into commerce. This Quote is offered contingent upon the

Buyer's acceptance of Seller's terms and conditions,

which are incorporated by reference and found either following this document, or

on the web at https:/www.ferguson.com/content/website-Infofterms-of-sale
Govt Buyers: All items are open market unless noted otherwise.

LEAD LAW WARNING: It Is illegal to install products that are not "lead free" in accordance with US Federal or other anIicable law in potable water

systems anticipated for human consumption. Products with *NP in the description are NOT lead free and can only be
uyer Is solely responsible for product selection,

cept delivery of products within 60 days of Seller receiving the products at Seller's warehouse. If Buyer causes or requests a delay in

products, Buyer may be subject to storage fees and addi tonal costs caused by such delay, Seller reserves the rlgfht to requote the

eschedule the delivery date, subject to manufacturer's lead times and price increases, if Buyer Is unable to accept delivery within 60

applicatjons.

Buyer shall ac
dellvery of the
products and r

days,

nstalled in non-potable

HOW ARE WE DOING? WE WANT YOUR FEEDBACK!

Scan the QR code or use the link below to
complete a survey about your bids:

https:/isurvey. medallia.com/?bidsorder&fc=541&on=576539




SINCE 1863

OPTION -FRA3-

ABOVE GROUND FREEZE RESISTANT
VALVE SYSTEM - THREE BUBBLER FOUNTAIN

STANDARD FEATURES

™ Freeze resistant, above ground valve system
® Pneumatic actuation

® Pormits year-round usage, even when outside
temperature drops below freezing

M Galvanized, louvered cabinet
W Vandal resistant screws

MODEL:

(Must Specify)

AO0000000-FRA3  Above G dF Resistant
SUGGESTED SPECIFICATIONS = BValve Systom e

Model ACO00000-FRA3 is an above ground freeze resistant
valve system for use with speclally equipped wall mounted
fountalns with push-button pneumatically actuated valves.
The unit is to be Installed on the inside wall where the room
temperature does not drop below 5§0°F. When the valves go
to the off position, the water left in the supply lines and
bubblers drains back into the waste tube, inside the cabinet.
This permits the fountains on the outside wall to function
year-round. Unlt shall adhere to NSF/ANS! 61, Section 9.

Recyclable f Water
6' Conservin,
Product By g

A waRNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

MURDOCK MFG. » 15125 Proctor Avenue « City of Industry, CA 91746 USA
Phone 800-453-7465 or 626-333-2543 + Fax 626-855-4860 + www.murdockmfg.com

Member of /
MORRIS GROUP

FRA3 09/07/18




SINCE 1853

OPTION -FRA3

ABOVE GROUND FREEZE RESISTANT VALVE SYSTEM

4" - THREE BUBBLER FOUNTAIN
[ oz
i) 7N
4
[133) A
L D
I
A
N TYP. SUPPLY
13 u l 9o
[286] ] (559]
‘ /I I
I
[ L T
unli N
it A T
N o
- &=D )
) - !
|
|
52" é&_ j } !
[140] ) TYP. WASTE K :@
P |
N
17"
GENERAL NOTES: [432]

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES [MM].
2, FREEZE RESISTANT VALVE MUST BE LOCATED IN AREANOT SUBJECT TO FREEZING,
Murdock Mfg.™ warrants that its products are free from defects In material or workmanship under normal use and service for g period of one

year from date of shipment. Murdock's fiability under this warranty shall be discharged solely by replacement or repair of defective material,
provided Murdock™ is notified in writing within one year from date of shipment, F.O.B. Industry, California.

All dimensions are subject (t;

. manufactures tolerance of plus or
Model Nurnber & Options Quantly, minus %" nominel and subject to
change without notice. Murdack
Company, assumes na rasponsibility for use of
vold or superseded data, Dimonsions
may change with the addition of

& APPROVAL FOR .
MANUFACTURING

&
<4
=
=
e
(%)
&
Q
o
[+
w
ool
i1
(2]

Contact Tille, oplional accessories. Murdock Mig.™,
Member of Morris Group
Slgnature Internalional™, Please visit
&\pproval for wyrw.murdockmfg.com for most
anufacturing) Date current spacifications.
MURDOCK MFG. + 16125 Proctor Avenue + City of Industry, CA 91746 USA Member of Q
Phone 800-453-7485 or 626-333-2543 + Fax 626-855-4860 "« www.murdockmfg.com MORRIS GROUP

FRA3 09/07/18




MORRIS GROUP
INTERNATIONAL

REFER TO LOCAL CODES AND/OR
INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR
CORRECT WASTE DRAIN SLOPE,

_INSTALLATION INSTRUGTIONS

17"
3, 1n
4)’~ . 2 - 22
TT——— - ———— - i n
- 1"'1/2 ELBOW ”
N - ! ! CONNECTION | TYP—\ [2
“? {;@: ~~~~~~ fzxzx:/:&?’ / 2%1» |
— ya e e T “m”Jmm;‘J —r-——- \~¢2"
d . I 1 in | || \\ﬁ
271 T gy 5
o .,
l | B\ |
! L 127 b bt 22"
(o
! L1 o2 .
) 9 )
I
et S
- " <: )t
| ) 5% b —:*- ﬂ
I r.._..,_.._J. ] A
! 1%,.
| "
| | 7
|
‘ 9 Cate A

ALL WALL ANCHORS AND ANCHORING HARDWARE ‘ARE
PROVIDED BY THE INSTALLER. FREEZE RESISTANT
BOX MUST BE INSTALLED BEHIND FIXTURE WALL WITH

TEMPERATURES THAT REMAIN ABOVE FREEZING.

NOTE: 1/4" SUPPLY LINE FROM VALVE TO BUBBLER
MUST NOT DIP DOWN BELOW THE VALVE, IT SHOULD
ALSO MAINTAIN A DOWNHILL PATH WITHOUT DIPPING
FROM THE BUBBLER TO THE VALVE.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:

A— INSTALL FIXTURE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATE
INSTALLATION SHEETS AND PROVIDE THRU WALL
OPENINGS FOR ELBOW WASTE EXTENSION (D
OUTLET AND AIR AND SUPPLY TUBING. NOTE:
THRU WALL CONDUIT AND WALL INSULATION IS
PROVIDED BY THE INSTALLER.

B ASSEMBLE WASTE EXTENSION TUBE (1) THRU
WALL TO FIXTURE CLOSE ELBOW (2).

C~ ANCHOR VALVE AND WASTE BOX ON INTERIOR
WALL BY ALIGNING FP ELBOW (3) WITH FIXTURE
WASTE EXTENSION OUTLET (D).

D— MAKE UP WASTE CONNECTIONS TO FP BOX 1-1/2"

IPS P—~TRAP WASTE OUTLET (@.

E~ CONNECT SUPPLY AND_AIR TUBING FROM VALVE

THRU BOX OPENING (8) TO FIXTURE BUBBLERS
AND PUSHBUTTONS. (SEE NOTE ABOVE.)

F— FLUSH WATER SUPPLY LINE OF ALL DEBRIS

PRIOR TO CONNECTING TO VALVE, CONNECT
SUPPLY LINE TO VALVE 1/2" NPS HOSE END
VALVE INLET CONNECTION.

G- ATTACH COVER TO BOX TO COMPLETE FP

INSTALLATION.

MORRIS GROUP INTL |TmE

P.0. BOX 3527 Industry, CA 91744
MORRIS GROUPISI2S Proctor Ave Industcy, CA 91746

3-8TATION FREEZE RESISTANT BOX

INTERNATIONAL  (626) 336~4581 FAX (628) 9612200 MANUFACTURE DATE

SEPTEMBER 1991
TO PRESENT

423

DATE {SSUED DRAWING NUMBER

12/14/09
DATE REVISED
08/05/22 A

9908-032-002




2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 20
Date: 10/7/2024
Description: Add CMU chase wall to Room 105 Women's Restroom per RFI 21 response.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $3,052.00 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $10,709,562.00
Other Approved Change Orders $-2,089,732.00
TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00
This Request $3,052.00
Other Pending Requests 8-577,755.00
TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,045,127.00
Graybach Signature: %@@b 7 Wsamarn Date; 10/7/2024
raybach, LLC
Owner Signature: Date:

Dayton Ind. Board of Education

% Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
% Unless notifled by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.
% See attached sheet(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 20



COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 20

UBCO
Masonry Subcontractor 2,725.00

SUBTOTAL 2,725.00

Subcontracts $2,725.00
CHANGE ORDER COSTS $2,725.00
OH&P 10% $272.50
Bond 1% $27.25
Insurance 1% $27.25

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 20



momet LONSTRULTION e

Date 9/20/2024

From A Jacob Masonry

To Chris Wiseman

Reason for change order:

1

Project Dayton Independent Schools

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

COR# 1

RE: RFI #21

Room 105 needs the addition of a plumbing chase wall

Description of change:

16'x9'8" of 4" CMU.

Description
Mason Cost $1,280.00
Tender Cost $1,070.00
Material $375.00
Other
| Total [$2,725.00

Please review above change order, sign and return to A Jacob Masonry
(steve@ajacobmasonry.com)

Contractors Signature

Date

Printed Name

A Jacob Masonry LLC - PO Box 159 Loveland, Ohio 45140 - www.ajacobmasonry.com
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2416 Central Pkwy
Cincinnati, OH 45214
Phone: (513) 381-4868
Fax: (513) 381-4398

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

To: Dayton Ind. Board of Education
200 Clay Steet
Dayton, KY 41074

Project:  Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex

COR #: PCO 21

Date: 10/30/2024

Description: Add to provide (2) operators to storage room 101 and 106 coiling overhead doors in lieu of manual
operation.

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval, the sum of $2,444.90 will be added to the contract price.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $8,619,830.00

Other Approved Change Orders $0.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE $8,619,830.00

This Request $2,444.90

Other Pending Requests $-429,755.00

TOTAL CONTRACT plus PENDING CO $8,192,519.90
Graybach Signature: Chriataphion 7 Wheaman Date: _10/30/2024

G(raybach, LLC

Owner Signature: Date:
Dayton Ind. Board of Education

Owner signature above provides Graybach authorization to proceed on above stated description of work and added costs
Unless notified by Owner, costs incurred from this scope can be billed per contract billing cycle.
»  See attached sheel(s) for breakdown of costs and vendor quotes

e o%
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COST SUMMARY
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex
RFC No: PCO 21

CCraybach

SUBCONTRACT
Overhead Door Subcontractor

Number SUB RFC

Total
2,126.00

SUBTOTAL

2,126.00

SUMMARY AMOUNT

Subcontracts

CHANGE ORDER COSTS
OH&P
Bond

Insurance

13%
1%
1%

$2,126.00

$2,126.00
$276.38
$21.26
$21.26

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $2,444.90

Graybach, LLC | Project: Dayton, Ky Athletic Complex | RFC # PCO 21



|—We sell the best

and service the rest! | prad Gerbus 1260 W Sharon Rd

Business Development Cincinnati, OH 45240

Consultant Office: (513) 742-1984

October 25, 2024 Cell: (513) 214-5745 Fax: (513) 742-1001

Request for Change Order
Add Operators to Two (2) Storage Doors

Project: _Dayton Independent School Athletic Complex

To: _Chris Wiesman__Graybach From: Brad Gerbus AE Door and Window Co.

Re: Add operators to two (2) storage doors

AE Door and Window requests a change form for adding motor operators to the two (2) storage doors only, which
were not included in the original bid. Includes key control surface mounted on outside for exterior use.

MGH 3311 E Logic 1/3 HP 120/1/60. Aux Chain & 3 But. Sta. Surf Mt. Nema 1. Not for high cycle applications.

Key control surface mounted. Nema 4X. MMTC Model IK4X

Total amount for Change: $2,126.00

Please review the above and provide specific direction as to if this solution is acceptable or contact me
with any questions. Thank you for your attention on this matter.

Signed by: Date:

Response:



